

No. 90875-3

No. 44852-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GLEND A NISSEN, an individual,

Petitioner,

vs.

PIERCE COUNTY, a public agency; PIERCE COUNTY
PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE, a public agency,

Respondent.

v.

MARK LINDQUIST,

Intervenor

ANSWER OF INTERVENOR TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

Stewart A. Estes, WSBA #15535
Keating, Bucklin & McCormack, Inc., P.S.
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4141
Seattle, WA 98104-3175
Attorneys for Intervenor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 1

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Held that Intervenor’s Personal Phone
 Records Held by Verizon Are Not Public Records 5

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Held Intervenor’s Personal Phone
 Records Are Protected by State and Federal Constitutions 6

 C. This Court Should Disregard Supposed “Trend” In Other States as
 Inapplicable To Washington PRA and Washington Law and
 Constitution..... 13

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Bainbridge Island Police Guild v. City of Puyallup</i> , 172 Wn.2d 398, 409-10, 239 P.3d 190 (2011)	10
<i>City of Seattle v. Klein</i> , 161 Wn.2d 554, 559, 166 P.3d 1139 (2007).....	9
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 Wn. App. 857, 288 P.3d 384 (2012).....	5
<i>Freedom Foundation v. Gregoire</i> , 178 Wn.2d 686, 695, 310 P.3d 1252 (2013).....	15
<i>Manufactured Housing Communities of Wash. v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 347, 13 P.3d 183 (2000).....	8
<i>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 170 Wn.2d 138, 155, 240 P.3d 1149 (2010)	11, 12
<i>State v. Campos–Cerna</i> , 154 Wn. App. 702, 709, 226 P.3d 185, <i>rev. den.</i> 169 Wn.2d 1021 (2010).....	9
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 160 Wn.2d 236, 243-44, 156 P.3d 864 (2007).....	12
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 90 Wn.2d 282, 286, 581 P.2d 579 (1978).....	9
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> , 163 Wn.2d 297, 306, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	10

Federal And Other Jurisdictions

<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 587 S.E.2d 605 (Ga. 2003).....	10
<i>Denver Post v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Col. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704, 716, 107 S. Ct. 2076, 95 L.Ed.2d 688 (1987).....	8
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215, 250, 395 S. Ct. 68, 63 L. Ed. 211 (1918).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458, 464, 58 S. Ct. 1019, 82 L. Ed. 1461 (1938).....	9
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164, 176, 100 S. Ct. 383, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1979).....	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 435, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L.Ed.2d 868 (1982).....	8
<i>McLeod v. Parnell</i> , 286 P.3d 509, 516 (2012).....	13
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129, 123 S. Ct. 720, 154 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2003).....	14

<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735, 741 n. 5, 99 S. Ct. 2577, 61 L. Ed. 2d 220 (1979).....	11
<i>United States v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373, 378, 65 S. Ct. 357, 89 L. Ed. 311 (1945).....	8

Constitutional

Wash. Const. art. I, §16.....	8
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	8
Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	6, 7, 8, 11, 13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2703.....	13
18 U.S.C. §2703(a).....	6
AS 40.25.125.....	13
RCW 42.56.....	6
RCW 42.56.070(1).....	5
RCW 9.26A.140.....	5
Stored Communications Act.....	8

Other

LaFare, 4 <i>Search and Seizure</i> , 8.2(I) (5th ed.).....	10
